

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to ald them.

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin BUSINESS COMMITTEE





UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

P.O. Box 365 • Onelda, WI 54155 Telephone: 920-869-4364 • Fax: 920-869-4040

General Tribal Council Resolution 11-15-08-C Treasurer's Report to include all Receipts and Expenditures and the Amount and Nature of all Funds in the Treasurer's Possession and Custody Whereas, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the duly recognized governing body of the

- Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- Whereas, the Oneida General Tribal Council has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section I of the Oneida Tribal Constitution, and
- Whereas, the Oneida Business Committee may be delegated duties and responsibilities by the Oneida General Tribal Council and is at all times subject to the review powers of the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- Whereas, Article I, Section 4 of the bylaws of the Tribe establishes that the Treasurer of the Oneida General Tribal Council shall accept, receive, receipt for, preserve and safeguard all funds in the custody of the Oneida General Tribal Council, whether such funds be Tribal funds or special funds for which the Oneida General Tribal Council is acting as trustee or custodian, and
- Whereas, aforementioned article and section of the bylaws of the Tribe further establishes that the Treasurer of the Oneida General Tribal Council shall deposit all funds in such depository as the Oneida General Tribal Council shall direct and shall make and preserve a faithful record of such funds and shall report on all receipts and expenditures and the amount and nature of all funds in his or her possession and custody at each regular meeting of the Oneida General Tribal Council and at such other times as requested by the Oneida General Tribal Council or the Oneida Business Committee, and
- Whereas, while in session, the Oneida General Tribal Council in the past has been denied information regarding all receipts and expenditures of the Tribe including receipts and expenditures of all and including, but not limited to, component units (tribally chartered corporations and autonomous entities, limited liability companies, state chartered corporations, any tribal economic development authority, boards, committees and commissions, vendors and consultants) in the semi-annual and

Page Two Resolution 11-15-08-C

annual reports provided to the Oneida General Tribal Council at regularly scheduled Oneida General Tribal Council meetings, and

Now Therefore Be It Resolved, that the Oneida General Tribal Council hereby directs that all Treasurer reports hereinafter include an independently audited annual statement that provides the status or conclusion of all the receipts and debits in possession of the Treasurer of the Tribe including, but not limited to, all corporations owned in full or in part by the Tribe, and

Be It Further Resolved, that the Oneida General Tribal Council hereby directs that all Treasurer's reports to the Oneida General Tribal Council at the semi- annual and annual Oneida General Tribal Council meetings hereinafter include an independently audited annual financial statement that provides the status or conclusion of all receipts and debits in possession of the Treasurer of the Tribe and including, but not limited to component units (Tribally chartered corporations and autonomous entities, limited liability companies, state chartered corporations, any tribal economic development authority, boards, committees and commissions, vendors and consultants) owned in full or in part by the Tribe, and

Be It Further Resolved, that no "agent" of the Tribe shall enter into any agreement with any corporation that prohibits full disclosure of all transactions (receipts and expenditures and the nature of such funds) and that such an agreement is not binding to the Tribe, and

Be It Finally Resolved, that the Oneida General Tribal Council hereby directs implementation of this resolution at the next regular Oneida General Tribal Council meeting or at such special meeting of the Oneida General Tribal Council whereby a Treasurer's report is requested.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida General Tribal Council in session with a quorum of 1,254 members present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 15^{th} day of November 2008, that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a unanimous vote of those present and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Patricia Hoeft, Tribal Secretary ONEIDA BUSINESS COMMITTEE